

Justine Fischer OSB #81224
720 S.W. Washington, St., Suite 750
Portland, Oregon 97204
Phone: (503) 222-4326
Fax: (503) 222-6567

Herbert E. Adelman
Law Office of Herbert E. Adelman
1629 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006

Kit A. Pierson
Steven J. Toll
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20005

Of Counsel

Michael J. Esler
John W. Stephens
Esler Stephens & Buckley
700 Pioneer Tower
888 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 223-1510
Fax: (503) 294-3995

Co-Counsel for the Putative Class

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

Robert T. DeVaney, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP, a Washington
limited liability partnership,

Defendant.

Civil No. 10-CV-6134-HO

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT

Ken and Patricia Houghmaster, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

K&L Gates LLP, a Delaware limited liability partnership; and Thompson & Knight LLP, a Texas limited liability partnership,

Defendant.

Case No. 10-cv-6321-HO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	1
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. A Proposed Class Action Settlement Should Be Approved if it is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	4
	B. The Proposed Settlements Should Be Approved	6
	1. The Parties Were Able to Identify the Strengths and Weaknesses of Their Cases.....	6
	C. The Proposed Plan Of Allocation Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate And Should Be Approved.....	13
	D. Certification of the Settlement Class under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 is Appropriate	15
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979)	passim
<i>Bullock v. Adm’r of Kircher’s Estate</i> , 84 F.R.D. 1 (D.N.J. 1979).....	10
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>DeVaney v. Davis Wright Tremaine LLP</i> , 10-CV-6134-HO, Docket No. 9.....	1, 2, 6
<i>Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility</i> , 87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Cambridge-Lee Indus., Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 482 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 9, 16, 19
<i>Hochschuler v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 339 (N.D. Ill. 1978).....	19
<i>Hughes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-1646, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5976 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2001)	5, 12
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	14

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,
 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....17

In re First Capital Holdings Corp. Fin. Prods. Sec. Litig.,
 MDL No. 901, 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14337 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 1992).....11

In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.,
 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)14

In re Ikon Office Solutions,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
 No. 00 Civ. 6689, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003)12

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)5, 6, 7

In re Mfrs. Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.,
 MDL No. 1109, No. 96-230, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23217 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 1998).....13

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)9

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.,
 47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995)4

In re THQ, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-1783, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7753 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2002).....15, 17

In re Unioil Sec. Litig.,
 107 F.R.D. 615 (C.D. Cal. 1985).....19

In re United Energy Corp. Solar Power Modules Tax Shelter Investments Sec. Litig.,
 122 F.R.D. 251 (C.D. Cal. 1988).....19

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....7, 11

In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.,
 720 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Ariz. 1989)5, 14

Lane v. Facebook,
 No. 08-3845, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24762 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2010).....8

Lewis v. Newman,
 59 F.R.D. 525 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)8

Milstein v. Huck,
600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)10

MWS Wire Indus., Inc. v. Cal. Fine Wire Co.,
797 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1986)4

Nat’l Rural Telecomm. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)7, 8, 11

Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Comm’n.,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)4, 6, 10

Phelps v. 3PD, Inc.,
261 F.R.D. 548 (D. Or. 2009)20

Phillips v. Joint Legislative Comm. on Performance & Expenditure Review,
637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981)17

Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley,
73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)8

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)11

Rodriguez v. Carlson,
166 F.R.D. 465 (E.D. Wash. 1996)16

Schlagel v. Learning Tree, Int’l.,
No. CV 98-6384, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2157 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 1999)18

Schneider v. Traweek,
No. 88-0905, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15596 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 1990)16

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)13

Torrissi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,
8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)5

Util. Reform Project v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
869 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1989)4

Van Bronkhorst v. Safeco Corp.,
529 F.2d 943 (9th Cir. 1976)4

Villareal v. Snow,
No. 95-CV-2484, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 667 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 16, 1996)19

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....6, 12

White v. NFL,
822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....14

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....4

Woo v. Home Loan Group,
No. 07-CV-202 H (POR), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65144 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008).....5

Young v. Katz,
447 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1971)10

Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,
845 F. Supp. 705 (D. Ariz. 1993)16

RULE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 passim
